
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 
MEETING

WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2016 AT 4.30PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION MEETING
Councillor Rob New (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Dave Ashmore, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Julie Swan, UK Independence Party
Councillor Stephen Morgan, Labour

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Waste Trial (Pages 1 - 26)

Purpose.
To obtain agreement from the portfolio for a time-limited and area-limited trial 
for the provision of wheeled bins for refuse.  The report outlines the reasons 
for the proposal, the proposed length and area for the trial, what will be 
measured during the trial, the costs of the trial and how the information will be 
made available for subsequent decisions.

Recommendations.



2

1. That a trial be undertaken as described, in the chosen area, for 
residents to be provided with wheeled bins for refuse.  The trial will 
last up to six months.

2. That during the trial refuse will continue to be collected on a weekly 
basis only form the bins provided.

3. That officers provide feedback to residents during the trial about the 
changes in recycling rates.

4  Assessment of Air Quality in the City (Pages 27 - 118)

Purpose.
To update the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety on the:

 Review and assessment of air quality in Portsmouth and the publication of 
the 2016 air quality progress report.

 Changes implemented by the Department of Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) to the annual reporting of air quality and the Government's 
expectations of local authorities in relation to improving air quality.

 Need to continue to explore options and strategies in order to improve air 
quality in Portsmouth.

 Installation and requirement for new DEFRA co-ordinated air quality 
monitoring in Portsmouth.

Recommendations
That the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety 
acknowledge the:

a. Prescriptive statutory changes to the annual air quality reporting 
processes.

b. Increased need to monitor and reduce the impact of particulate 
matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.55µm or less (PM2.5)

c. Conclusions of the 2016 air quality progress report and approves the 
publication of the 2016 report attached as Appendix 1; 

d. Importance of, and supports the installation of, a DEFRA-funded air 
quality monitoring station in Victoria Park;

e. Relevance of clean air zones in Portsmouth.

5  Food Premises Inspection Plan 2016/ 17 (Pages 119 - 178)

Purpose.
The purpose of this report is to:
 Update the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety on 

the current level of food business hygiene compliance in Portsmouth;
 Set out the programme of inspection during 2016 / 2017;
 Highlight service risks and non-compliances with the Food Law Code of 

Practice (FLCofP). 

Recommendations
That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety:
a) Approves the continuation of a risk-based approach to the statutory 

and regulatory inspection and enforcement of food business 



3

operators;

b) Acknowledges the reasons for the increasing levels of enforcement 
and reduction in inspection rates, and the public health importance of 
this service;

c) Approves the Food Operating Plan 2016 / 2017 as described in 
Appendix 1 of this report;

d) Approves the revisit inspection regime as detailed within section 7.35 
and section 7.36. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Environment & Community Safety Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

6th July 2016 

Subject: 
 

Waste Trial 

Report by: 
 

Paul Fielding 

Wards affected: 
 

Cosham 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To obtain agreement from the portfolio for a time-limited and area-limited trial for 

the provision of wheeled bins for refuse.  The report outlines the reasons for the 
proposal, the proposed length and area for the trial, what will be measured during 
the trial, the costs of the trial and how the information will be made available for 
subsequent decisions. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. That a trial is undertaken as described, in the chosen area, for residents to be 

provided with wheeled bins for refuse.  The trial will last up to six months. 
 

2.2. That during the trial refuse will continue to be collected on a weekly basis only from 
the bins provided. 

 
2.3. That officers provides feedback to residents during the trial about the changes in 

recycling rates. 
 
3. Background 

 
3.1. The council has an obligation under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (EPA 

1990) to collect and dispose of household waste.  The treatment and disposal of 
waste is undertaken, on behalf of the council, by Veolia through th
[...]
es place 
to provide some residents with a wheeled bin for refuse collection. 
 

5.2. This trial will be limited to a single collection round area and take place for up to six 
months.  The first three months will establish the impact of the change.  The trial 
will continue for up to another three months whilst the council decides how it 
wishes to proceed based upon what is learned from the trial. 
 

5.3. During the trial all of the properties in the chosen area will be provided with a 140ltr 
wheelie bins for refuse.  The first bin will be provided for free, with a charge being 
made for any replacement bin which is lost or damaged (except where the damage 
is caused by Biffa during collection).  The highlights of the service change during 
the trial are as follows: 

 
5.3.1. Keep weekly collections.  During the trial refuse will continue to be collected 

on a weekly basis.  Recycling will continue to be collected on a fortnightly basis 
from the wheeled bins or boxes already provided. 
 

5.3.2. One bin per household.  Each property will be provided with a 140ltr wheeled 
bin, enough to contain 3-4 black bags of refuse.  The size and weight of the bin 
are shown in Appendix 3. 

 
5.3.3. No side waste.  Residents will be required to place all of their refuse for 

collection in the wheeled bin provided (with the lid closed) and place it at the 
front boundary, next to where they currently place their recycling bin. 

 
5.3.4. Impacts on street cleansing.  A potential additional benefit may be the impact 

on street cleansing and litter as it is known that black bags can be split before 
or during collection, leaving litter on the highway.  By using bins to contain 
refuse it will remove the opportunity for split bags. 

 
5.3.5. All other waste services, such as what can be recycled, provision of bring 

banks and garden waste services will remain unaltered during the trial. 
 



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5.3.6. Flexibility will need to be retained b
[...]
                                                                      
  
Date of meeting 6th July 2016 
 
Subject: Assessment of Air Quality 
 
Report by:                Director of Regulatory Services and Community Safety 
 
Wards affected:        All 
 
Key decision:            No 
 

   Full Council decision No 

 

 

 
 1. Purpose of report 
  

1.1. To update the Cabinet Member for Environmental and Community Safety on 
the: 
 

 review and assessment of air quality in Portsmouth and the publication 
of the 2016 air quality progress report; 

 

 changes implemented by the Department of Environment Food and 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA) to the annual reporting of air quality and the 
Government's expectations of local authorities in relation to improving air 
quality; 

 

 need to continue to explore options and strategies in order to improve air 
quality in Portsmouth; 
 

 installation and requirement for new DEFRA co-ordinated air quality 
monitoring in Portsmouth. 

 
1.2. Although the conclusions presented within the 2016 air quality progress report 

relate to monitoring data collated prior to the publication of the 2015 detailed 
assessment of air quality, they are highly relevant to the ongoing and continual 
assessment of air quality within Portsmouth. The publication of the 2016 
progress report is a statutory requirement and has been specifically requested 
by DEFRA.  
 

1.3. As the public health impacts of poor air quality are well documented, DEFRA 
expects the highest level of support from local authorities to ensure that all 
parts of a local authority are working effectively together to deliver cleaner air.  
 

1.4. DEFRA suggests that the public are given confidence that the work being taken 
forward to tackle air quality is supported at the highest level through 



 

2 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

engagement in and the sign-off of annual reports by officers and members at 
the highest levels of council administration and governance. 

 2. Recommendations 
 

 2.1. That the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety  
  acknowledges the: 

 
a) prescriptive statutory changes to the annual air quality reporting 

processes; 
 

b) increased need to monitor and reduce the impact of particulate 
matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5µm or less (PM2.5);  
 

c) conclusions of the 2016 air quality progress report and approves 
the publication of the 2016 report attached as Appendix 1;  
 

d) importance of, and supports the installation of, a DEFRA-funded air 
quality monitoring station in Victoria Park; 

 
e) relevance of clean air zones in Portsmouth. 

 
3. Reason for the recommendations 
 

 3.1. Air pollution is associated with a number of adverse health impacts. It is  
  recognised as a contributing factor in the onset of heart disease and cancer. 
  Additionally, air pollution particularly affects the most vulnerable in society: 
  children and older people, and those with heart and lung conditions.  
 
 3.2  The annual health cost to society of the impacts of particulate matter alone in 
  the UK is estimated to be around £16 billion. 
 
 3.3 In 2014, the European Union commenced legal action against the UK for failing 
  to meet the limit values for Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) in 16 of 43 air quality zones, 
  one of which is the Portsmouth Urban Area agglomeration. The air quality  
  directive required that each zone met the limit value by the end of 2015 but 
  most cities’ plans created by DEFRA, including Portsmouth's, show that  
  compliance will only be achievable by 2020, or in the case of London, 2025. 
 
 3.4 Any legal action will take many years, but if limit values continue to be  
  exceeded then the Government faces legal action and potential fines of up to 
  £300m. The Government has already signalled that it believes provisions in part 
  2 of the Localism Act 2011 allow some or all of this fine to be passed down to 
  local authorities. For Portsmouth, where limit values are cu
[...]
Road 32.88 35.18 35.28 

VRN-2 2 Victoria Road North 28.69 30.80 28.06 

VRN-106-Col3 106 Victoria Road North (Column 3) 30.40 28.80 31.00 

FR-221 221 Fratton Road 42.48 40.49 36.32 

KR-117 117 Kingston Road 38.69 52.18 41.79 

TAP The Tap, Public House London Rd 50.93 40.81 43.12 

MT-Pub Market Tavern (Mile End Road) 38.83 44.12 34.31 

CR-Corner Larch Court, Church Road (Corner) 31.09 34.93 31.68 

UF-CR 314 Sovereign Gate, Commercial Rd 34.65 35.52 34.65 

AM Addison Madden. Hampshire Terrace 28.96 41.42 28.48 

EG-103 103 Elm Grove 30.33 34.81 29.00 

 

Monitored data in red represents exceedences of NAQO 

Monitored data in green represent locations whose data was subjected to correction to represent levels at the 

building façade. 

 
 

 

 
 



 

74 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Environment Health Service 

Pollution Control Team 

 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth PO1 2AL 

Email: public.protection@portsmouthcc.gov.uk  

You can get this 
Portsmouth City 
Council information 
in large print, Braille, 
audio or in another 
language by calling 
023 9284 1121. 

 D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t 
re

f 
 -

 A
Q

 P
ro

g
re

s
s
 R

e
p
o
rt

 2
0
1
1
 –

 1
0

th
 J

u
n
e
 2

0
1
1

 

      www.portsmouth.gov.uk 















 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Environment and Community Safety Portfolio Decision Meeting                                                                                                                                                   
  

Date of meeting: 
 

6th July 2016 

Subject: 
 

Food Premises Inspection Plan 2016 / 2017 

Report by: 
 

Director of Regulatory Services and Community Safety 

Wards affected: 
 

                              All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

Agenda item: 

 

  

 
1 Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

 update the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety on the current 
level of food business hygiene compliance in Portsmouth; 

 set out the programme of inspection during 2016 / 2017; 

 highlight service risks and non-compliances with the Food Law Code of Practice 
(FLCofP).  

 
2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety: 
 

a) approves the continuation of a risk-based approach to the statutory and 
regulatory inspection and enforcement of food business operators; 
 

b) acknowledges the reasons for the increasing levels of enforcement and 
reduction in inspection rates, and the public health importance of this 
service; 
 

c) approves the Food Operating Plan 2016 / 2017 as described in Appendix 1 of 
this report; 
 

d) approves the revisit inspection regime as detailed within section 7.35 and 
section 7.36.  

 
3 Reasons for recommendations  
 
3.1 To protect public health and contribute to a healthy community in Portsmouth by 

ensuring the safety, wholesomeness and quality of food through education and 
appropriate enforcement. 

 
 



 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4 Background  
 
4.1 Food businesses are inspected by means of a risk-based programme. The 

frequency of inspection is prescribed by the statutory FLCofP.  
 
4.2 The FLCofP sets out the framework under which the Environmental Health 

Business Support Team (BST) must carry out its statutory functions to protect the 
public in respect to food hygiene and food safety. It requires every local authority to 
have a Food Operating Plan and prescribes the manner in which it is formatted. 

   
4.3 The BST is required under legislation to have regard to the FLCofP when 

discharging its duties. Should the BST fail to have regard to relevant provisions of 
this Code, decisions and actions of the team are likely to be successfully 
challenged, with evidence gathered during a criminal investigation being ruled 
inadmissible by a court and formal action being instigated against the city council by 
the Food Standards Agency (FSA). 

 
4.4
[...]
t assessment  

9.1 The inspection criteria have been subject to an equality impact assessment, 
attached as appendix 2. Implementation will not affect the concept of fairness 
established under the adoption of the FHRS in 2011, which ensures that all food 
establishments are being inspected and enforced equally in all premises regardless 
of ethnicity or cuisine type. However further information in relation to the impact of 
services upon food businesses is required.  



 
 

15 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

10 Legal implications 

10.1 Legal Services has previously confirmed that the requirement to carry out periodic 
food inspections of food premises using a risk-based approach is derived from and 
in accordance with ‘EC Regulation 882/2004’ and the ‘Framework Agreement on 
Food Law Enforcement’ in respect of legislation relating to England and Wales.  

 
10.2 Legal Services has also previously confirmed that the ‘Food Law Code of Practice 

(England)’ enables the replacement of the inspection-focussed approach to food 
law enforcement with a more flexible one, whereby local authorities can use a wider 
range of interventions to monitor support and increase business compliance.  The 
Food Standards Agency has acknowledged that the aim of this revision was to 
partly ensure that resources are directed at those food businesses that present the 
greatest risk to public health and consumer protection.  

 
11  Director of Finance's comments 
 
11.1 The activities proposed within the Food Operating Plan 2016 / 2017 and 

summarised in this report will be funded from the existing service portfolio budgets, 
as approved by Full Council.   

 
 
 
 
.................................................................................................................. 
Signed by:     Rachael Dalby - Director of Regulatory Services and Community Safety  
             
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Food Operating Plan 2016 / 2017  
Appendix 2: Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Backgr
[...]
h FLCofP.  
 


































	Agenda
	3 Waste Trial
	ECS 6 July 16 waste trial appx 1
	ECS 6 July 16 - waste trial appx 2 location of trial
	ECS 6 July 16 waste trial appx 2a - map of the area
	ECS 6 July 16 waste trial appx 3 - wheeled bin details
	ES 6 July 16 waste trial appx 4 - Equalities Impact Assessment
	ECS 6 July 16 waste trial appx 5 - local authorities

	4 Assessment of Air Quality in the City
	ECS 6 July 16 air quality progress report 16 - appx 1 the report
	ECS 6 July 16 air quality appx 2 - preliminary equalities impact assessment

	5 Food Premises Inspection Plan 2016/ 17
	ECS 6 July 16 Food Operating Plan appx 1 - the plan
	ECS 6 July 16 Food Operating Plan appx 2 - Preliminary Equalities Impact Assessment
	ECS 6 July 16 Food Operating Plan appx 2 - Full Equalities Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety held on Wednesday, 6 July 2016 at 4:30pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present
Councillors Luke Stubbs 

      Dave Ashmore
      Julie Bird
      Stephen Morgan

7. Apologies for Absence
Councillor Rob new sent his apologies and Councillor Luke Stubbs attended 
in his stead.

8. Declaration of Members' Interests
No interests were declared.

9. Waste Trial
Paul Fielding, Operations Manager introduced the report and in response to 
questions, with Collette Hill, Assistant Director of Property and Housing he 
clarified the following points:
 If residents find that they have more rubbish than will fit in the bin, they can 

discuss their needs with the council.  
 Communication with residents and Ward Councillors started before the 

trial and will continue throughout. 
 During the trial, the waste operatives will not be able to collect mixed 

waste (i.e. bins and bags).
 Fareham, Havant and Gosport provide a 240 litre bin which is collected 

once a fortnight.  Portsmouth will provide a 140 litre bin collected once a 
week.

 Work has also been carried out with residents who live in flats to ensure 
that they can recycle as much as possible.

Councillor Luke Stubbs noted that this was a good initiative but in some older 
areas of the city it would be more difficult for residents to have another bin.

DECISIONS
Councillor Luke Stubbs decided that:
1. A trial be undertaken as described, in the chosen area, for residents 

to be provided with wheeled bins for refuse.  The trial will last up to 
six months.

2. During the trial refuse will continue to be collected on a weekly basis 
only from the bins provided.

3. Officers provide feedback to residents during the trial about the 
changes in recycling rates.



2

10. Assessment of Air Quality in the City
Richard Lee, Environmental Health Manager introduced the report and in 
response to questions, clarified the following points:
 There are no new areas of non-compliance.
 The green station in Anglesea Road will be the size of a BT cabinet with 

the detector on top inside a metal cage to protect it from vandalism.  Defra 
will probably fund it for more than five years.  The results are likely to show 
the highest levels of air pollution in the city, but as people tend to walk past 
rather than wait there, exposure will be low.

Councillor Stubbs welcomed the report and said he was pleased that the 
number of areas that are compliant is increasing.  He felt that over time there 
will be fewer problems because of newer cars with cleaner technology and the 
increase in electric cars.

DECISIONS
Councillor Luke Stubbs acknowledged the:
1. Prescriptive statutory changes to the annual air quality reporting 

processes.
2. Increased need to monitor and reduce the impact of particulate 

matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.55µm or less (PM2.5)
3. Conclusions of the 2016 air quality progress report and approves the 

publication of the 2016 report attached as Appendix 1;
4. Importance of, and supports the installation of, a DEFRA-funded air 

quality monitoring station in Victoria Park;
5. Relevance of clean air zones in Portsmouth.

11. Food Premises Inspection Plan 2016/ 17
Richard Lee, Environmental Health Manager introduced the report and in 
response to questions explained that resources are deflected to other areas of 
work as the need arises.

Councillor Morgan welcomed the fact that businesses work together to 
support each other.

Councillor Stubbs was pleased to note that 95% of inspected premises get 
three or more stars.

DECISIONS
Councillor Luke Stubbs: 
1. Approved the continuation of a risk-based approach to the statutory 

and regulatory inspection and enforcement of food business 
operators;

2. Acknowledged the reasons for the increasing levels of enforcement 
and reduction in inspection rates, and the public health importance 
of this service;

3. Approved the Food Operating Plan 2016 / 2017 as described in 
Appendix 1 of this report;

4. Approved the revisit inspection regime as detailed within section 7.35 
and section 7.36.



3

The meeting concluded at 5:20pm.


